P \$160.00 5475

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
National Molding Corporation	08/27/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Duraflex Hong Kong Ltd.	
Street Address:	17G, Leader Industrial Centre, Phase II	
Internal Address:	188 Texaco Road	
City:	Tsuen Wan, NT	
State/Country:	HONG KONG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5475901
Patent Number:	5781970
Patent Number:	6360410
Patent Number:	D394202

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)425-5288

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124257200

Email: htam@kenyon.com

Correspondent Name: Richard M. Rosati

Address Line 1: Kenyon & Kenyon LLP

Address Line 2: 1 Broadway

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14464/999
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard M. Rosati

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0934

500749100

Total Attachments: 6 source=5475901_and_others_assignment#page1.tif source=5475901_and_others_assignment#page2.tif source=5475901_and_others_assignment#page3.tif source=5475901_and_others_assignment#page4.tif source=5475901_and_others_assignment#page5.tif

source=5475901_and_others_assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0935

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL)

(United States)

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), dated effective as of January 2, 2008, is entered into by and between National Molding Corporation, a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York ("Assignor"), with a principal place of business at 5 Dubon Court, Farmingdale, New York 11735, and Duraflex Hong Kong Ltd., a company organized and existing under the laws of Hong Kong ("Assignee"), c/o the address at Unit 17G, Leader Industrial Centre, Phase II, 188 Texaco Road, Tsuen Wan, NT Hong Kong, each individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents, patent applications and patent registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Assigned Patents").

WHEREAS, the Parties and/or its respective affiliate(s) have entered into a transaction (the "Transaction") whereby Assignor sold to Assignee and/or its affiliate(s) (collectively hereafter, "Assignee"), and Assignee purchased from Assignor, certain assets of Assignor relating to its business of manufacturing, marketing, selling and otherwise commercializing one or more buckles and fasteners marketed or sold under the DURAFLEX brand and other buckles and fasteners that are similar to or competitive with any DURAFLEX product (the "Business");

WHEREAS, as part of the Transaction, Assignor sold to Assignee, and Assignee purchased from Assignor, (i) all foreign and domestic patents, patent applications and patent disclosures, and all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and all know-how and inventions (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), all improvements thereto, related to the Business (other than the Safe-Strap Patents as defined in the Transaction), including, without limitation, the Assigned Patents; and (ii) all royalties, commissions, fees and other amounts with respect thereto due and payable after the closing of the Transaction (collectively, the "Assigned IP"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Transaction, Assignor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants and conditions contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Assignment</u>. In connection with and as contemplated by the Transaction, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and set over unto Assignee its full right, title and interest in and to the Assigned IP, including the right to claim priority throughout the world, including any and all international applications, national applications, national stage applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, substitutes, renewals, reissues, re-examinations,

-1-

and extensions based thereof, which have been or may be filed in the United States and any and all other countries and regions worldwide, and in and to any and all patents and registrations, which have been or may be issued or registered in the United States and any and all other countries and regions worldwide based on any Assigned IP, including the right to enforce any and all Assigned IP for past infringement, including the right to sue for injunction, damages and otherwise, and to collect damages and fees for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the right to file any and all applications for patents and registrations in the United States and any and all other countries and regions worldwide in connection with any and all Assigned IP in the name of Assignee or its successor, assign or legal representative, and to secure patents and registrations issued thereon in the name of Assignee or its successor, assign or legal representative (collectively, the "Assigned Rights"). The Assigned Rights shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns.

- Section 2. Power of Attorney. Assignor hereby constitutes and appoints Assignee, its successors and assigns the true and lawful attorney or attorneys of Assignor, with full power of substitution, for Assignor and in its name and stead, or otherwise, to demand and receive from time to time any and all Assigned Rights and to give receipts and releases for and in respect of the same and any part thereof, and from time to time to institute and prosecute in the name of Assignor or otherwise, but for the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, which Assignee, its successors or assigns, may deem proper in order to collect, assert and enforce any claim, right, title or interest of any kind or nature whatsoever in and to the Assigned Rights, and to defend and compromise any and all actions, suits and proceedings in respect of any of the Assigned Rights, and to do all acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee, its successors and assigns, shall deem appropriate. Assignor hereby declares that the appointment made and the powers hereby granted are coupled with an interest and are and shall be irrevocable by Assignor in any manner and for any reason.
- Section 3. Representation and Warranty by Assignor. Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee that: (i) Assignor has the full power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to otherwise perform Assignor's obligations hereunder; (ii) this Agreement constitutes the valid and legally binding obligation of Assignor, enforceable in accordance with its terms and conditions; and (iii) Assignor has not executed or taken any action, and will not execute any agreement or take any action, in conflict herewith.

Section 4. Miscellaneous.

- (a) This Agreement is freely assignable by Assignee and its successors and assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- (b) No Party has been induced improperly to enter into this Agreement. No amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Parties, which writing specifically references such as an amendment to this Agreement.

- (c) This Agreement may be executed by a Party's signature transmitted by facsimile or electronic portable document format (.pdf), and copies of this Agreement so executed and delivered shall have the same force and effect as copies hereof executed and delivered with original signatures. A Party executing and delivering this Agreement by facsimile or electronically shall promptly thereafter deliver a counterpart signature page of this Agreement containing said Party's original signature if requested by the other Party.
- (d) This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute a single agreement.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank; signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound thereby, have executed this Patent Assignment Agreement by their duly respective officers as of the date first written above.

above. "Assignor" NATIONAL MOLDING CORPORATION Joseph Anscher, President State of NEW >) SS: County of Alassau day of Aucust , 200 . before me personally appeared To soon Ausculate, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. {seal} Notary Public My commission expire John J. Niessing Notary Public, State of New York No. 01 Ni4846600 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires Jan. 31, 20 4

- 4 -

"Assignee"

DURAFLEX HONG KONG LTD.

By:

Chan Kwai Shing Kenneth,

President

On this 24th day of September 200 8, before me personally appeared

Mr. Chan Kwai Shing Kenneth to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument.

Notary Public FOO Tak Ching Notary Public Messra. Lin, Choi & Chan Hong Kong SAR

SCHEDULE A

<u>TO</u>

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

(FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL)

UNITED STATES PATENTS / APPLICATIONS

5,475,901

5,781,970

6,360,410

D394,202

ORC 444229~1.080407.0011

PATENT REEL: 022071 FRAME: 0941

RECORDED: 01/08/2009